
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: MALMESBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: Sherston Village Hall, High Street, Sherston SN16 0LQ 

Date: Wednesday 5 September 2012 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Including the Parishes of Ashton Keynes, Brinkworth, Brokenborough, Charlton, 
Crudwell, Dauntsey, Easton Grey, Great Somerford, Hankerton, Lea & Cleverton, Leigh, 
Little Somerford, Luckington, Malmesbury, Minety, Norton & Foxley, Oaksey, Sherston, 
Sopworth and St Paul Malmesbury Without 
 

 
The area board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6.30 pm. There will 

also be a DVD showing before the meeting about Wiltshire Community Bank.   
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to Alexa Smith (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01249 706610 or alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
or Miranda Gilmour (Malmesbury Community Area Manager), on 01672 515742 or 
miranda.gilmour@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications, on 01225 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr John Thomson, Sherston (Chairman) 
Cllr Simon Killane, Malmesbury (Vice 
Chairman) 
 

Cllr Carole Soden, Minety 
Cllr Toby Sturgis, Brinkworth 
 



Items to be considered Time 

  

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7.00 pm 

 The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.    

2   Apologies for Absence   

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 4 July 2012.   

 

4   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 11 - 26) 7.10 pm 

 The Chairman will provide information about: 
 
a. Substantive highways funding scheme 2012/13 (attached) 
b. Special housing event (attached) 
c. Results of mini recycling sites review (attached) 
d. Hands on help for community matters blogsite (attached) 
e. Answers raised to questions at previous area board meeting 
about redoubling of line between Swindon and Kemble 
(attached) 

f. Supermarket update (attached) 
g. Street lighting savings (attached) 
h. State of environment report (attached) 
i. Wiltshire and Swindon Local Nature Partnership (attached) 
j. Minerals sites in Wiltshire and Swindon (attached) 
k. Barrier busting proposals (attached).    

 

5   Declarations of Interest   

 Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests or dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.   

 

6   Partner Updates (Pages 27 - 34) 7.20 pm 

 To receive updates from the following partners: 
 
a. Wiltshire Police (attached) 
b. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service (attached) 
c. NHS Wiltshire (attached) 
d. Malmesbury and the Villages Community Area Partnership 
(attached) 

e. Town and Parish Councils 
f. Young people 
g. Malmesbury and District Chamber of Commerce.   

 

7   Our Community Matters: Malmesbury and Villages Blog Site  7.35 pm 



 Matthew Woolford, Communications Account Manager, will 
provide information about a new community blog site.   

 

8   Victim Support  7.45 pm 

 Julie Locks will give a presentation about the work of Victim 
Support and ask for help in raising the profile of the organisation in 
the community.   

 

9   Police and Crime Commissioners  8.00 pm 

 Councillor Soden will provide information about the role of the new 
Police and Crime Commissioners.   

 

10   Community Issues Update (Pages 35 - 42) 8.15 pm 

 The Community Area Manager will provide a summary of current 
community issues and the area board will agree those to be 
closed.   

 

11   Area Board Funding (Pages 43 - 50) 8.30 pm 

 Councillors will be asked to consider the Community Area Grants 
report and make recommendations on the applications received: 
  
a. Ashton Keynes pre-school - seeking £2,316 towards new 
flooring for an outdoor play area, conditional on the balance of 
funding being in place 
 

b. Minety Village Hall - seeking up to £5,000 towards driveway, 
height limiting barrier, hearing loop and flooring, conditional on 
their Awards for All funding application being unsuccessful and 
the balance of funding being in place. The sum should be 
negotiated in consultation with the Chairman of the area board. 

 
The area board will also be asked to endorse officer delegated 
authority of £500 awarded to a councillor led project towards 
Malmesbury Town benchmarking.  

 

12   Evaluation and Close  8.45 pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Future Meeting Dates 
 

5 November 2012 
7.00pm 

Malmesbury Secondary School 
 

16 January 2013 
7.00 pm 

Malmesbury Town Hall 
 

6 March 2013 
7.00 pm 

Crudwell Village Hall  
 
 

 
 



Page 1 of 10 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: MALMESBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: Crudwell Village Hall, Tetbury Lane, Crudwell SN16 9HB 

Date:  4 July 2012 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Alexa Smith (Democratic Services Officer), on 01249 706610 or email: 
alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk    

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Simon Killane (Vice Chairman), Cllr Carole Soden and Cllr Toby Sturgis 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Miranda Gilmour, Community Area Manager 
Alexa Smith, Democratic Services Officer 
David Ashdown, Technical Support Officer 

 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Malmesbury Town Council – Kim Power, Ray Sanderson and Andrew Woodcock 
Ashton Keynes Parish Council – John Marsh 
Brinkworth Parish Council – John Beresford and Owen Gibbs 
Charlton Parish Council – Simon Burke  
Crudwell Parish Council – Gerda Hayes and Ian McKay 
Hankerton Parish Council – Terry 
[...]
mittee – Councillor 
Killane 
Malmesbury and Villages Community Area Partnership – all four councillors 
would attend as required 
Malmesbury Community Trust – Councillor Soden and Councillor Thomson 
Youth Advisory Group – Councillor Thomson 
 
Councillor Soden spoke about her work with Malmesbury Community Trust. 
Councillor Soden was a founding member of the group, which focused on 
elderly and vulnerable people. Over the last year, Malmesbury Community Trust 
had been working successfully with the Elizabeth Hodges Trust, which aimed to 

Page 3



Page 4 of 10 
 
 

help young people. Malmesbury Community Trust were now looking to reach out 
to other small trusts and charities to form partnerships to share ideas and pool 
resources. Their annual general meeting would take place on 10 September at 
Malmesbury Town Hall at 6.15 pm and all were invited.       
 
The appointments to the Community Area Transport Group and the Cowbridge 
working group were agreed for 2012/13, as included in the agenda pack.  
 
The terms of reference for CATG were agreed, as attached (a small amendment 
from the document circulated in the agenda pack).   

Appendix 2 CATG TOR 

4   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed those present to Crudwell Village Hall. 

5   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies had been received from Ellen Blacker (Dauntsey Parish Council), 
Gareth Brown (Youth Development Coordinator), Frances Goldstone 
(Malmesbury River Valleys Trust), Ian Mace, Adam Margetts, Shaun Martin, 
Tina Robbins (Wiltshire and Gloucestershire Standard), John Tremayne (Easton 
Grey Parish Council), Councillor John Thomson, Jacqui White (Service Director) 
and Ian Woods. 

6   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2012 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

7   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest.  

8   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman provided information about dog fouling, grants for paths and the 

[...]
am as new Beat Manager. Wiltshire 
Police also had a facebook page for Malmesbury. 

b. The written update from Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service was noted. Mike 
Franklin introduced his colleague David Bence who would be working in the 
local area. 

c. The written update from NHS Wiltshire was noted.  
d. The written update from Malmesbury and the Villages Community Area 

Partnership was noted. Volunteers had now been trained for Malmesbury 
Community Area Transport and the group aimed to run a service from the 
villages to Malmesbury cinema. The cinema now had a new projector, a new 
screen, comfy seats and an online ticket booking service. 

e. Malmesbury Town Council encouraged people to visit the excellent 
Malmesbury cinema. 

f. Chloe Harris-Alba reported that the Youth Advisory Group had met and were 
hoping to start up a youth cafe. 

g. There was no representative at the meeting from Malmesbury and District 
Chamber of Commerce. 

10   Network Rail Swindon to Kemble Presentation 

 Ross Mahoney, Project Manager from Network Rail, gave a short presentation 
regarding the redoubling of line between Swindon and Kemble. Please find 
slides from the presentation attached to the minutes.  
 
The presentation covered: 

Page 5



Page 6 of 10 
 
 

• An introduction to the project – the intention was to work with the 
community and Malmesbury Area Board and to keep the area board 
informed of developments. 

• Route map. 

• Project objectives – provision of infrastructure capable of meeting future 
growth forecast over the next 30 years. 

• Project scope – to redouble 12½ miles of track. This would involve 
considerable earthwork, upgrading two level crossings on the route and 
the closure of two footpaths in Stroud. 

• Project delivery – there was the need to shift existing track and to install a 
new second track. 

• Timescale - the aspiration was to start minor earthworks in October 2012. 
Track works would start in March 2013 and there would be a 23 day
[...]
cision 
Malmesbury Area Board would discuss the concept of having a campus at 
the next ABC meeting after interest was expressed from the room.      

Page 7



Page 8 of 10 
 
 

13   Community Issues Update 

 Members of the area board were invited to close five issues and refer one to the 
Malmesbury Community Area Transport Group (CATG). This was an 
amendment to the agenda which proposed the closure of three issues only. The 
Community Area Manager encouraged anyone with an issue they would like 
solved to submit a community issues sheet. 
 
Decision 
The area board would close the following issues: 
  
Issue 655 – St Joseph’s primary school seeking parking permits for Cross 
Hayes. A policy had been produced to manage this request and the School 
Travel Plan Adviser would work with the school to manage their request.  
 
Issue 2088 – increase number of parking bays in the Cross Hayes car park. 
This would be counterproductive as the reason for the revised lay out 
(when it was re-surfaced) was to respond to local complaints that the 
parking bays were two small and difficult to manoeuvre into and vehicles 
were getting damaged. 
   
Issue 1608 - speeding vehicles and HGVs on Wood Lane Brinkworth. This 
route was not a Wiltshire council priority for freight management 
compared to elsewhere in Wiltshire; however some resurfacing work was 
undertaken earlier in the year to improve the road. Councillor Sturgis 
added that a weight limit would need to be enforceable and to consider 
where traffic would be diverted to.  
 
Issue 2314 – the dog bins at Filands had been changed and made larger. 
New legilation meant that dog waste could also go in any bin.  
 
Issue 1602 – Wiltshire Council hedge trimming would take place in 
Autumn.    
 
Decision 
The area board would refer the following issue to the Community Area 
Transport Group (CATG):  
 
Issue 2397 – related to the creation of a passing place on The Green, 
Oaksey and maintenance of the verges. 

14   Community Area Transport Group Update 

 The area board were asked to consider and approve recommendations from the 
Malmesbury Community Area Transport Group. 
 
Decision 
The area board would note the progress of the schemes contained in 
Appendix 1 of the CATG report included in the agenda pack.  

Page 8



Page 9 of 10 
 
 

 
Decision 
The area board would endorse the allocation of funding, as below: 

• £500 towards the Startley scheme 

• £2,800 towards the Mill Lane, Malmesbury scheme (on condition the 
Town Council would contribute £700) 

• 10,000 towards the Ashton Keynes and Minety substantive bids. 
 
Decision 
The area board would close the issue related to Wood Lane, Brinkworth as 
this had been addressed as far as possible within the scope of the CATG.  
 
Decision 
The area board would endorse the three submissions for substantive 
funding, as below: 

• Provision of footway from White Hart PH to Church Walk, Ashton 
Keynes 

• Pedestrian safety in Sherston High Street 

• Provision of pavement in Silver Street, Minety.    

15   Area Board Funding 

 Councillors were asked to consider the Community Area Grants report and 
make recommendations on the applications received. Councillor Sturgis 
explained that while he was minded against the officer recommendation for the 
Charlton Recreation Centre on this occasion, it was important for applicants to 
follow up advice from the Community Area Manager and seek sources of  
funding other than the area board.    
 
Decision 
Charlton Recreation Centre was awarded £5,000 for kitchen refurbishment, 
conditional on the balance of funding being in place.  
 
Reason 
The application did meet the core 2012/13 grant criteria but the applicant 
had not applied for other sources of funding as recommended. Members 
felt this was however outweighed by the wider community benefit of the 
centre as a meeting place for local people. 
 
Decision 
Minety Village Hall were awarded £811 towards refurbishment of driveway, 
height limiting barrier, hearing loop and flooring, on condition the balance 
of funding was in place.  
 
Reason 
The application meets the 2012/13 grant criteria and linked to the 
community plan in improving village hall facilities.  
 

Page 9



Page 10 of 10 
 
 

Councillors were then asked to approve core funding for MVCAP covering the 
financial year 2012/13. The Community Area Manager commented that MVCAP 
had performed strongly over the last twelve months, with work in the local area 
on the Malmesbury cinema bus service, road maintenance, young people, 
reducing street lighting and the walking group. A detailed report was included in 
the agenda pack.  
 
Decision 
MVCAP were awarded the whole year’s core funding of £8,118 with an 
arrangement to release the first tranche of £4,059 immediately and the 
second tranche at the November 2012 area board meeting, on condition 
the Partnership Development Officer and the area board were content to 
do so.   

16   Evaluation and Close 

 Councillor Killane thanked those who attended the meeting and reminded all 
that the next meeting would take place on Wednesday 5 September at 7.00 pm, 
with refreshments available from 6.30 pm, at Sherston Village Hall.  

Page 10



Chairman’s Announcements 

Malmesbury Area Board 5 September 2012 

 
Substantive Highways Funding Scheme 2012/13 

I am delighted to report that three schemes submitted by Malmesbury Community 
Area Transport Group (CATG) were successful in being awarded funding towards 
major schemes which we would otherwise have been unable to achieve.  They are:   
 

• Silver Street footway, Minety (£15,000) 

• Pedestrian improvements, Sherston (£25,000) 

• High Road footway, Ashton Keynes (£30,000) 
 

In each case the parish councils have contributed towards the schemes in addition to 
the funding from Malmesbury CATG. 
 
I think this achievement of the Malmesbury CATG (a subgroup of the area board) 
reflects the very successful way in which this group is opera
[...]
/www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards.htm 
 

 

 
2. Main Considerations & Officer Recommendations 

 
2.1. Progress of Issues  

 
2.1.1. The progress of issues is outlined in Appendix 1.  This information is readily 

available to councillors and members of the public via the area board website 
(using the website address above). 

 
2.2. Closure of Issues 

 
2.2.1. The area board are invited to close 7 issues (emboldened in Appendix 1). 

 

Page 35



2.2.2. Issue 562 – Crossing needed on Tetbury Hill Road near Filands.  While 
investigations undertaken by Malmesbury CATG did not warrant a crossing, a 
30mph entry signage is being considered together with improving the crossing 
island.  

 
2.2.3. Issue 1863 – Cars blocking dropped kerbs in Parliament Row and Barley 

Close. White bar markings at the dropped kerbs have been installed which, 
should improve access.  
   

2.2.4. Issue 1948 and 2092 – Persistent speeding through Startley. This issue is 
now being managed by Malmesbury CATG with a 6 monthly trial of a Speed 
Indicator Device (SID) and painting of white lines; options preferred by local 
residents.  
 

2.2.5. Issue 1955 – Lack of and poor condition of pavements in Minety. This 
scheme is a recipient of 2012/13 substantive highways funding and will be 
resolved by Malmesbury CATG. 
 

2.2.6. Issue 2131 – Shrubs or fence required round recycling bins at Station 
Yard.  Cardboard and plastic bins are to be removed following the introduction 
of kerbside recycling plus public consultation earlier in the year.  As a result of 
this change litter is likely to be very much reduced. 
 

2.2.7. Issue 2417 – Concerns the need for traffic calming measures on A429 
Burton Hill, Malmesbury. Vehicle monitoring indicated that speed is 
perceived rather than it being a significant issue. 
 

2.3. Reopening of Issues 
 

2.3.1. Issue 1608 – Speeding vehicles and HGVs on Wood Lane Brinkworth.  A 
request has been made to reopen this issue from residents of Wood Lane, 
Brinkworth, relating to their objection to a recent application for changes to a 
local Goods Vehicle Operators Licence. 

 
2.4. Referral to the Community Area Transport Group (CATG)  
 
2.4.1. The area board are invited to refer 3 issues to CATG (in italic in Appendix 1). 

 
2.4.2. Issue 2453 - relates to vehicles blocking Pool Gastons and Burnham Road 

Junction. 
 

2.4.3. Issue 2466 – relates to concern for road safety at the junction of Blicks Hill and 
Holloway. 

 
2.4.4. Issue 2503 – concerns vehicular problems relating to Dark Lane, Malmesbury.  

 
3. Environmental & Community  Implications 
 
3.1. Addressing community issues contribute to the improvement of community 

wellbeing in the area, the extent and specifics of which will be dependent upon 

Page 36



the individual issue. 
 

4. Financial Implications 
 

4.1. There are no specific financial implications related to this report. 
 
5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 
 
6. HR Implications 

 
6.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 

 
7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 

 
7.1 The opportunity to raise Community Issues enables individuals, voluntary and 

community groups, town and parish councils an equal opportunity to identify 
and seek assistance to address problematic issues.  

 

 
Appendices: 

 
Appendix 1  Malmesbury Area Board Community Issues – 
5 September 2012 Update.   
 

 
 
 

 
No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report.  
 

 
Report Author 

 
Miranda Gilmour, Community Area Manager 
Tel: 01672 515742 
Mobile:07990 505882  
E-mail: miranda.gilmour@wiltshire.gov.uk    
    

 

 

Page 37



Page 38



Appendix 1 

Malmesbury Area Board Issues – 5 September 2012 Update 

ID Category Division Summary of Issue Status 

1074 
Car 
Parking 

Malmesbury 
Access to car parking by 
Glovers Courts residents 

The application to stop up t
[...]


1896 Transport Minety 
HGV damage to the 
bridge by Vale of White 
Horse Inn, Minety 

A review has been carried out of the warning signs by the bridge and ‘Road 
Narrows’ and ‘Pedestrians in the road’ signs will be replaced on either side of the 
bridge. It is felt that no other signs are required at the site other than the ones 
already there. It is expected that contractors will complete the work no later than the 
26th September.  

2313 Transport Malmesbury 
Perceived speeding 
through Eastcourt on the 
Hankerton Road 

The necessary information to undertake the metro count has been received from the 
parish council and a count has been requested.  

2131 Waste Malmesbury 

Shrubs or fence 
required round 
recycling bins in 
Station yard  

Following consultation about mini-recycling sites a decision has been made 
to remove plastic bottle and card collection bins from this site now that there 
are kerbside collections. As the issue of littering was associated with these 
bins the problem should be significantly reduced. Councillors are 
recommended to close this issue. 

 
 

P
a
g
e
 4

1



P
a
g
e
 4

2



Inform  

 
 

Report to Malmesbury Area Board 

Date of Meeting 5 September 2012 

Title of Report Area Board Funding  

  

 

Purpose of Report 
 
To ask councillors to consider officer recommendations in respect to 2 Community 
Area Grant applications and 1 councillor led project: 
  

1. Ashton Keynes pre-school – award £2,316 towards new flooring for an outdoor 
play area, conditional on the balance of funding being in place. 
 

2. Minety Village Hall – award up to £5,000 towards driveway, height limiting 
barrier, hearing loop and flooring, conditional on their Awards for All funding 
application being unsuccessful and the balance of funding being in place. The 
sum should be negotiated in consultation with the Chairman of the area board. 

 
3. To endorse officer delegated authority of £500 awarded to a councillor led 

project towards Malmesbu

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: MALMESBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: Sherston Village Hall, High Street, Sherston SN16 0LQ 

Date:  5 September 2012 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.50 pm  

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Alexa Smith (Democratic Services Officer), tel: 01249 706610 or e-mail 
alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr John Thomson (Chairman), Cllr Simon Killane (Vice Chairman), Cllr Carole Soden 
and Cllr Toby Sturgis 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Alan Byrne – Technical Support 
Miranda Gilmour, Community Area Manager 
Alexa Smith, Democratic Services Officer 
Jacqui White, Service Director Business Services 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Malmesbury Town Council – Bill Blake, Kim Power and Ray Sanderson 
Brinkworth Parish Council – Martin Evans  
Dauntsey Parish Council – Ellen Blacker 
Easton Grey Parish Council – John Tremayne  
Lea & Cleverton Parish Council – John Parmiter 
Little Somerford Parish Council – Tony Pooley  
Minety Parish Council – Graham Thorne  
Sherston Parish Council – John Matthews and Martin Rea 
St Paul Malmesbury Without Parish Council – R Budgen and Roger Lee  

 
Partners 
Police – Sergeant Martin Alvis and Inspector Chris Martin  
 



Page 2 of 8 
 
 

Malmesbury and the Villages Community Area Partnership – Julie Exton, P Gilchriest, 
Sid Jevons and Robin Rogers 
 
Total in attendance: 47 
 



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. He thanked Councillor 
Killane for chairing the last area board meeting and the wider area board team 
for handling issues in his absence.  

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies had been received from Mark Allen (MVCAP), John Cull (Lea and 
Cleverton Parish Council), Mike Franklin (Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service), 
Owen Gibbs (Brinkworth Parish Council), Chloe Harris-Alba (young people), 
George Lynham (Luckington Parish Council), Ian Mackay (Crudwell Parish 
Council), Terry Mockler (Hankerton Parish Council) and Bob Tallon 
(Brokenborough Parish Council).   

3   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2012 were approved and signed as a 
correct record.  

4   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman explained that in part due to the summer recess, there were a lot 
of Chairman’s announcements at this meeting. From now on they would be read 
out by all area board members. 
 
Information was provided about the substantive highways funding scheme 
2012/13, a special housing event on Wednesday 3 October from 7.00-9.00 pm 
in Malmesbury Secondary School, the results of mini recycling sites review, 
hands on help for community matters blogsite, answers raised to questions 
about redoubling of line between Swindon and Kemble, an update on the 
supermarket situation, street lighting savings, the state of the environment 
report, Wiltshire and Swindon Local Nature Partnership, minerals sites and 
barrier busting proposals. Written information on all of the above is included in 
the agenda pack.  
 
In addition to the agenda pack, Councillor Sturgis showed a special recycling 
bag for collection of plastic and cardboard that could be requested if a property 
did not have room for a recycling bin. Regarding Network Rail and the footpath 
at Minety, further clarity was sought once ground plans and crossing orders had 
been submitted for consultation.     
 
Decision 
Network Rail would be asked to keep Malmesbury Area Board informed of 
developments in the community area.   



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

 
There was also a late Chairman’s announcement regarding a flood event. Flood 
wardens, community emergency volunteers and parish representatives were 
invited from the Malmesbury community area to a Wiltshire Council flood event 
on 17 October 2012 in Warminster Civic Hall between 10.00 am-3.00 pm. 
Please book your place before the end of September by contacting: Renate 
Malton, email: renate.malton@wiltshire.gov.uk or tel: 07827 954 856.        

5   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest.  

6   Partner Updates 

 Before the regular partner updates item, two young people, Charlie Harris and 
Rob Hinwood from Norton and Foxley gave a fantastic presentation with 
photographs about their stone Jubilee egg sculpture project.  
 
The project had been successfully completed with great input from the local 
community. The young people involved had learnt a lot about wildlife and dry 
stone walling and taken part in a series of art workshops. There had been a 
picnic to celebrate the opening of the sculpture and as the group had £500 left 
over from the project, they were hoping to build a bench next to the sculpture 
with the sculptor they had worked with on the egg.    
 
The project had received a grant from Malmesbury Area Board and the 
members were thanked for their input into the project. 
 
a. The written update from Wiltshire Police was noted. Sergeant Martin Alvis 

added that over the last few weeks there had been an increase in daytime 
dwelling break-ins. Please be careful and secure your property. He reported 
that the Farm Watch Scheme was now in operation and please get in touch 
on the 101 number if you would like to sign up to text reports on suspicious 
behaviour in your area.  

b. The written update from Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service was noted.  
c. The written update from NHS Wiltshire was noted.  
d. The written update from Malmesbury and the Villages Community Area 

Partnership was noted. Their annual general meeting would take place on 26 
September at Malmesbury Victoria FC’s clubhouse at 7.00 pm. 

e. There was no update from Town and Parish Councils. 
f. There was no update from young people.  
g. There was no update from Malmesbury and District Chamber of Commerce.       

7   Our Community Matters: Malmesbury and Villages Blog Site 

 Matthew Woolford, Communications Account Manager, provided information 
about a new community blog site for Malmesbury and its surrounding villages.  
 
The proposal was for each area board to have a blog site to communicate with 



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

the community at a local level. The blog site would be open to all members of 
the community as well as to Wiltshire Council and its partners. The intention was 
for a fully interactive digital notice board that would link with existing sites. The 
site would be used to circulate news, share comments and ideas, publicise 
upcoming events and showcase local business and employment opportunities.    
 
The pilot site had been successfully launched in Salisbury two months ago and 
the Malmesbury site would be launched in the next two weeks.  
 
Matthew invited the public to get involved by contributing to the site (for example 
if you have an event coming up), providing a link if you have an existing website 
and coming along to the ‘hands on’ introduction to the site on Monday 17 
September between 10.00 am and 12.00 pm at Malmesbury library.     
 
Matthew briefly answered questions raised at the meeting. He confirmed that the 
blog site would have a search facility and the facility for a simple poll that could 
be used to gather feedback.      

8   Victim Support 

 Julie Locks gave an overview of the national charity Victim Support and how it 
could support people living in the Malmesbury community area. Victim Support 
offered a free and confidential service to all victims of crime. In Wiltshire 
between October 2011 and March 2012 Victim Support contacted approximately 
1306 victims of crime.  
 
Julie explained that although the majority of referrals came from the police, there 
were a significant number of people who did not report a crime or who said no to 
support initially. Support could be provided to anyone affected by crime, even if 
they were not the victim. Support could also be provided to a victim of a historic 
crime.  
 
Julie asked for help from members of the public to encourage community groups 
to invite Victim Support representatives to give talks at their meetings. She also 
asked for suggestions on how to raise the profile of the charity and identify and 
communicate her message. Suggestions made at the meeting were for 
information to be put in parish newsletters and for a link to the Victim Support 
website from the new blog site. Please contact the local Victim Support office on 
01380 738878 or Wiltshire@victimsupport.org.uk and ask for Julie Locks or 
Katie Maclean.      

9   Police and Crime Commissioners 

 Councillor Soden provided information about the role of the new Police and 
Crime Commissioners (PCCs). PCCs would be elected for every force area in 
England and Wales outside London. Elections would take place on 15 
November, with PCCs taking office on 22 November. The new PCC would 
replace Wiltshire Police Authority (WPA). PCCs were being introduced by 
central Government to increase the accountability of the police.  



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

 
The Chief Constable would remain responsible for operational matters. A Police 
and Crime Panel would be set up by local authorities to support the PCC. 
Please see the Wiltshire Police Authority PCC section of the website for further 
information: www.wiltshire-pa.gov.uk/pcc.  
 
Councillor Soden then answered questions from those present at the meeting. 
She explained that a Police and Crime Commissioner would be elected for in 
general a four year period and could not be elected more than twice. A Police 
and Crime Panel were required by law. The changes should not impact on 
policing at ground level.  
 
Councillor Soden underlined the importance of going to vote on 15 November to 
chose who would be best to support our excellent police force area.         

10   Community Issues Update 

 Members of the area board were invited to close seven issues, reopen one 
issue and refer three issues to Malmesbury Community Area Transport Group 
(CATG).   
 
The area board shortly discussed issue 2172 – Hyams parking at the Cross 
Hayes car park. The Chairman stated this had been considered and the legal 
costs related to taking the issue to court were too high. Another solution to the 
issue was being worked upon.    
 
Decision 
The area board would close the following issues:  
 
Issue 562 – crossing needed on Tetbury Hill Road near Filands. While 
investigations undertaken by Malmesbury CATG did not warrant a 
crossing, a 30mph entry sign was being considered together with 
improving the crossing island.  
 
Issue 1863 – cars blocking dropped kerbs in Parliament Row and Barley 
Close. White bar markings at the dropped kerbs had been installed which 
should improve access.  
   
Issue 1948 and 2092 – persistent speeding through Startley. This issue 
was now being managed by Malmesbury CATG with a 6 monthly trial of a 
Speed Indicator Device (SID) and painting of white lines; options preferred 
by local residents.  
 
Issue 1955 – lack of and poor condition of pavements in Minety. This 
scheme was a recipient of 2012/13 substantive highways funding and 
would be resolved by Malmesbury CATG. 
 
Issue 2131 – shrubs or fence required round recycling bins at Station 



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

Yard. Cardboard and plastic bins were to be removed following the 
introduction of kerbside recycling plus public consultation earlier in the 
year. As a result of this change litter was likely to be very much reduced. 
 
Issue 2417 – the need for traffic calming measures on A429 Burton Hill, 
Malmesbury. Vehicle monitoring indicated that speed was perceived rather 
than it being a significant issue. 
 
Decision 
The area board would reopen the following issue: 
 
Issue 1608 – speeding vehicles and HGVs on Wood Lane Brinkworth.  A 
request had been made to reopen this issue from residents of Wood Lane, 
Brinkworth, relating to their objection to a recent application for changes 
to a local Goods Vehicle Operators Licence. 
 
Decision 
The area board would refer the following three issues to the Community 
Area Transport Group (CATG).   
 
Issue 2453 - related to vehicles blocking Pool Gastons and Burnham Road 
Junction. 
 
Issue 2466 – related to concern for road safety at the junction of Blicks Hill 
and Holloway. 
 
Issue 2503 – concerning vehicular problems related to Dark Lane, 
Malmesbury. 

11   Area Board Funding 

 Councillors were asked to consider the Community Area Grants report and 
make recommendations on the applications received.  
 
Decision 
Ashton Keynes pre-school were awarded £2,316 towards new flooring for 
an outdoor play area, conditional on the balance of funding being in place.  
 
Reason 
The application did meet the core 2012/13 grant criteria and would improve 
village hall facilities. 
 
Decision 
Minety Village Hall were awarded up to £5,000 towards driveway, height 
limiting barrier, hearing loop and flooring, conditional on their Awards for 
All funding application being unsuccessful and the balance of funding 
being in place. The sum should be negotiated in consultation with the 
Chairman of the area board and the Community Area Manager.  



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

 
Reason 
The application did meet the core 2012/13 grant criteria and would improve 
village hall facilities. 
 
Decision 
The area board endorsed officer delegated authority of £500 awarded to a 
councillor led project towards Malmesbury Town benchmarking.  

12   Evaluation and Close 

 The Chairman thanked those at the meeting and reminded all that the next 
meeting would take place on Wednesday 7 November at 7.00 pm, with 
refreshments available from 6.30 pm, at Malmesbury Secondary School.  


